OHAPTER 9.

the state treasurer, on the order of the secretary of state ont of any money not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1856.

CHAPTER 9.

Published February 23.

An Act in relation to the circuit court of Rock county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Special term of court. SECTION 1. A special term of the circuit court for Rock county, shall be held on the twenty-sixth day of February, 1856, and no notice of the holding thereof shall be required. There shall be held a special term of said court in said county, on the third Tuesday of January in every year hereafter.

SEC. 2. The judge of said court may adjourn any general or special term thereof, for any time, by an order made in open court, and entered in the minutes kept by the clerk thereof, and no notice of such adjournment shall be required.

SEC. 3. In case the judge of the court shall not arrive and open the court on the first day of any term thereof, or on the day to which any term shall be adjourned, before four o'clock, the clerk of the court shall adjourn the said court, from day to day, not exceeding six days, Sunday's excepted, and shall enter an order making such adjournment in the minutes, kept by him, and if the judge should not arrive and open the court before four o'clock of the said sixth day, the court shall stand adjourned without day.

SEC. 4. This act shall be published immediately, and $b_{\rm E}$. in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 22, 1856.

To adjourn

In certain cases court to stand adjourned without day.